

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

#### Chapter 218.

#### Resolve in favor of the joint committee on military affairs.

Resolved. That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and Committee on military directed to pay Isaac Dyer the sum of one hundred and sixty dol- on multar lars, it being for expenses incurred by the committee in visiting favor of. and inspecting the state arsenal and state military property at Portland and at Bangor, in accordance with the provisions of law.

Approved February 24, 1868.

### Chapter 219.

#### Resolve in favor of Lewis J. Pollard.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, in money Lewis J. Polnot otherwise appropriated, to Lewis J. Pollard, the sum of fifty lard, in favor dollars, and that this sum shall be in full for his claim on the state for loss of part of lot of land numbered six, in the town of Maysville, in the county of Aroostook, said part of that lot having by mistake been previously deeded to another party, and deeded to said Lewis J. Pollard on the third day of July, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

Approved February 24, 1868.

#### Chapter 220.

#### Resolves in favor of the town of Monson.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same Monson, repair is hereby, appropriated out of any money in the treasury not of road in. otherwise appropriated, to aid the town of Monson, in the county of Piscataquis, to construct a public highway around the Doughty hill, so called, in said town, or make alterations in the same as now travelled.

Resolved, That any money heretofore appropriated to said town by the state for repairs of highways in the same, may be used in the manner provided in first resolve.

Approved February 24, 1868.